RESOLUTION NO. 2014-413

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF SURPLUS PROPERTY NO LONGER NEEDED FOR PUBLIC USE ON AN ONLINE AUCTION WEBSITE.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has certain surplus property, as set forth in Attachment A, which is no longer needed for public use; and

WHEREAS, said surplus property shall be sold at an On-Line auction through New Jersey State Contract vendor GovDeals, Incorporated, posted on the GovDeals Website (www.govdeals.com); and

WHEREAS, the On-Line auction shall be conducted pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36, New Jersey State Contract A-70967 and New Jersey Local Finance Notice 2008-9; and

WHEREAS, the terms and conditions of the Agreement entered into by and between the City of Vineland and GovDeals, Incorporated, are available on the GovDeals website (www.govdeals.com) and in the Office of the City of Vineland Purchasing Department.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Vineland, that the items listed in Attachment A are hereby declared surplus property, to be forthwith advertised for public sale pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36 and New Jersey Local Finance Notice 2008-9.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said items shall be sold at an On-Line auction to the highest bidder through New Jersey State Contract vendor GovDeals, Incorporated, in accordance with New Jersey State Contract A-70967 and New Jersey Local Finance Notice 2008-9.

Adopted:	
	President of Council
ATTEST:	Trestactive of Council
City Clerk	_

RESOLUTION REQUEST

From: Yvonne Lewis, Purchasing Agent

To: Business Administration

Date of Request: September 24, 2014

City Council Meeting Date: October 14, 2014

RECEIVED

SFP 2 4 7014

CITY OF VINELAND BUSINESS ADMIN.

Resolution Request:

Whereas, the City of Vineland has certain surplus property, as set forth in Attachment A, which is no longer needed for public use; and

Whereas, said surplus property shall be sold at an On-Line auction through New Jersey State Contract vendor GovDeals, Incorporated, posted on the GovDeals Website (www.govdeals.com); and

Whereas, the On-Line auction shall be conducted pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36, New Jersey State Contract A-70967 and New Jersey Local Finance Notice 2008-9; and

Whereas, the terms and conditions of the Agreement entered into by and between the City of Vineland and GovDeals, Incorporated, are available on the GovDeals website (www.govdeals.com) and in the Office of the City of Vineland Purchasing Department.

Now, Therefore Be It Resolved, by the City Council of the City of Vineland, that the items listed in Attachment A are hereby declared surplus property, to be forthwith advertised for public sale pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36 and New Jersey Local Finance Notice 2008-9.

Be It Further Resolved, that said items shall be sold at an On-Line auction to the highest bidder through New Jersey State Contract vendor GovDeals, Incorporated, in accordance with New Jersey State Contract A-70967 and New Jersey Local Finance Notice 2008-9.

ATTACHMENT A

Vehicles from the Police Department

<u>Year</u>	Make/Model	<u>VIN #</u>	<u>Mileage</u>
1999	Mercury Villager	4M2XV11T8XDJ14484	n/a
2008	Dodge Durango	1D8HB38N38F142867	64129
1994	Volvo 850 GLT	YV1LS5549T1336433	197976
1994	Plymouth Acclaim	1P3AA4636RF314658	57836
2005	Ford Crown Vic	2FAFP71W05X117321	160515
1994	Plymouth Acclaim	1P3AA4638RF314659	45136
1998	Jeep Grand Cherokee	1J4G248Y4WC299970	n/a
1992	Jeep Cherokee	1J4FT27S7NL255930	150649
1999	Lincoln Town Car	1LNHM82W6XY653866	198548
1991	Dodge Ram 350	2B5WB35Z3MK447741	42492
2006	Ford Crown Vic	2FAFP71W36X156258	128564
2000	Ford Crown Vic	2FAFP71W8Yx179067	92900
2008	Ford Crown Vic	2FAFP71V88X129924	145433
2006	Ford Crown Vic	2FAFP71W76X102526	148005
2005	Ford Crown Vic	2FAFP71WX5X117326	176173
2010	Ford Crown Vic	2FAFP7BV1AX131307	115824
2001	Ford Crown Vic	2FAFP71W61X171958	123155
2001	Ford Taurus	1FAFP55U41A221763	176322